Get To Know Your Switch
This chapter contains the following sections:
• Introduction, on page 1
• Rack Mounting Switch, on page 2
• Power over Ethernet Considerations, on page 3
• Front Panel, on page 6
• Configuring Switches, on page 7
• Out-Of-Band Port, on page 10

PD70222 + 1?x
LX7309
SF352-08P 8-Port
10/100 PoE Managed
Switch
SF352-08P
ATAF/AT/60W1*69208M (0x4B42)2x PD70210 + 2x
PD70222 + 1?x
LX7309
SF352-08MP 8-Port
10/100 PoE Managed
Switch
SF352-08MP
AF/AT/60WN/A3*69208M (0x4B42) +
1*69204
N/ASF350-24P 24-Port
10/100 PoE Managed
Switch
SF350-24P
AF/AT/60WN/A3*69208M (0x4B42) +
1*69204
N/ASF350-24MP 24-Port
10/100 PoE Managed
Switch
SF350-24MP
AF/AT/60WN/A7* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 7*69208M (0x4B42)
(as of 2.2.7)
N/ASF350-48P 48-Port
10/100 PoE Managed
Switch
SF350-48P
AF/AT/60WN/A7*69208M (0x4B42)N/ASF350-48P 48-Port
10/100 PoE Managed
Switch
SF350-48P
AF/AT/60WN/A7* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 7*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASF350-48MP 48-Port
10/100 PoE Managed
Switch
SF350-48MP
ATAF/AT/60W1* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 1*69208M (0x4B42)
2x PD70210 + 2x
PD70222 + 1?x
LX7309
SG352-10P-E 10-Port
Gigabit PoEManaged
Switch
SG352-10P-E
ATAF/AT/60W1* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 1*69208M (0x4B42)
2x PD70210 + 2x
PD70222 + 1?x
LX7309
SG352-10P 10-Port
Gigabit PoEManaged
Switch
SG352-10P
Get To Know Your Switch
3
Get To Know Your Switch
Power over Ethernet Considerations
PoE PSE AF/AT/60WPoE PD
AF/AT/60W
PoE PSE Chipset TypePoE PD Chipset TypeDescriptionSKU Name
ATAF/AT/60W1* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 1*69208M (0x4B42)
2x PD70210 + 2x
PD70222 + 1?x
LX7309
SG352-10MP-E
10-Port Gigabit PoE
Managed Switch
SG352-10MP-E
AF/AT/60WN/A3x PD69208+
1*PD69204 (0x4AC2) /
3*69208M (0x4B42) +
1*69204
N/ASG352-28P 28-Port
Gigabit PoEManaged
Switch
SG352-28P
AF/AT/60WN/A3x PD69208+
1*PD69204 (0x4AC2) /
3*69208M (0x4B42) +
1*69204
N/ASG352-28MP 28-Port
Gigabit PoEManaged
Switch
SG352-28MP
AF/AT/60WN/A7*69208M (0x4B42)N/ASG352-52P 52-Port
Gigabit PoEManaged
Switch
SG352-52P
AF/AT/60WN/A7*69208M (0x4B42)N/ASG352-52MP 52-port
Gigabit PoEManaged
Switch
SG352-52MP
af/at/60wN/A3x PD69208+
1*PD69204 (0x4AC2) /
3*69208M (0x4B42) +
1*69204
N/ASG352X-24P 24-Port
Gigabit PoE Stackable
Managed Switch
SG352X-24P
af/at/60wN/A3x PD69208+
1*PD69204 (0x4AC2) /
3*69208M (0x4B42) +
1*69204
N/ASG352X-24MP
24-Port Gigabit PoE
Stackable Managed
Switch
SG352X-24MP
af/at/60wN/A7* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 7*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASG352X-48P 48-Port
Gigabit PoE Stackable
Managed Switch
SG352X-48P
af/at/60wN/A7* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 7*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASG352X-48MP
48-Port Gigabit PoE
Stackable Managed
Switch
SG352X-48MP
af/at/60wN/A4* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 4*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASF550X-24P 24-Port
10/100 PoE Stackable
Managed Switch
SF550X-24P
af/at/60wN/A4* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 4*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASF550X-24MP
24-Port 10/100 PoE
Stackable Managed
Switch
SF550X-24MP
Get To Know Your Switch
4
Get To Know Your Switch
Power over Ethernet Considerations
PoE PSE AF/AT/60WPoE PD
AF/AT/60W
PoE PSE Chipset TypePoE PD Chipset TypeDescriptionSKU Name
af/at/60wN/A7* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 7*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASF550X-48P 48-Port
10/100 PoE Stackable
Managed Switch
SF550X-48P
af/at/60wN/A7* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 7*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASF550X-48MP
48-Port 10/100 PoE
Stackable Managed
Switch
SF550X-48MP
af/at/60wN/A4* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 4*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASG550X-24P 24-Port
Gigabit PoE Stackable
Managed Switch
SG550X-24P
af/at/60wN/A4* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 4*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASG550X-24MP
24-Port Gigabit PoE
Stackable Managed
Switch
SG550X-24MP
af/at/60wN/A4* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 4*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASG550X-24MPP
24-Port Gigabit PoE
Stackable Managed
Switch
SG550X-24MPP
af/at/60wN/A7* PD69208 (0x4AC2)
/ 7*69208M (0x4B42)
N/ASG550X-48P 48-Port
Gigabit PoE Stackable
Managed Switch
SG550X-48P
af/at/60wN/A7* PD69208 (0x4AC2)

Product Models
The following are the available product models:
Table 2: Product Models
DescriptionSKU Name
SF350-08 8-Port 10/100 Managed SwitchSF350-08
SF352-08 8-Port 10/100Managed SwitchSF352-08
SF352-08P 8-Port 10/100 PoE Managed SwitchSF352-08P
SF352-08MP 8-Port 10/100 PoE Managed SwitchSF352-08MP
SF350-24 24-Port 10/100 Managed SwitchSF350-24
SF350-24P 24-Port 10/100 PoE Managed SwitchSF350-24P
SF350-24MP 24-Port 10/100 PoE Managed SwitchSF350-24MP
SF350-48 48-Port 10/100 Managed SwitchSF350-48
SF350-48P 48-Port 10/100 PoE Managed SwitchSF350-48P
SF350-48P 48-Port 10/100 PoE Managed SwitchSF350-48P
SF350-48MP 48-Port 10/100 PoE Managed SwitchSF350-48MP
SG352-10-E 10-Port Gigabit Managed SwitchSG352-10-E
SG352-10P 10-Port Gigabit PoE Managed SwitchSG352-10P
SG355-10P 10-Port Gigabit PoE Managed SwitchSG355-10P
SG352-10MP-E 10-Port Gigabit PoE Managed SwitchSG352-10MP-E
SG352-20 20-Port Gigabit Managed SwitchSG352-20
SG352-28 28-Port Gigabit Managed SwitchSG352-28
SG352-28P 28-Port Gigabit PoE Managed SwitchSG352-28P
SG352-28MP 28-Port Gigabit PoE Managed SwitchSG352-28MP
SG352-52 52-Port Gigabit Managed SwitchSG352-52
SG352-52P 52-Port Gigabit PoE Managed SwitchSG352-52P
SG352-52MP 52-port Gigabit PoE Managed SwitchSG352-52MP
Get To Know Your Switch
11
Get To Know Your Switch
Product Models
DescriptionSKU Name
SG352X-24 24-Port Gigabit Stackable Managed SwitchSG352X-24
SG352X-24P 24-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG352X-24P
SG352X-24MP 24-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG352X-24MP
SG352X-48 48-Port Gigabit Stackable Managed SwitchSG352X-48
SG352X-48P 48-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG352X-48P
SG352X-48MP 48-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG352X-48MP
SX350X-08 8-Port 10GBase-T Stackable Managed SwitchSX350X-08
SX350X-12 12-Port 10GBase-T Stackable Managed SwitchSX350X-12
SX350X-24F 24-Port 10G SFP+ Stackable Managed SwitchSX350X-24F
SX350X-24 24-Port 10GBase-T Stackable Managed SwitchSX350X-24
SX350X-52 52-Port 10GBase-T Stackable Managed SwitchSX350X-52
Table 3: Product Models
DescriptionSKU Name
SG550XG-8F8T 16-Port 10G Stackable Managed SwitchSG550XG-8F8T
SG550XG-24T 24-Port 10GBase-T Stackable Managed SwitchSG550XG-24T
SG550XG-48T 48-Port 10GBase-T Stackable Managed SwitchSG550XG-48T
SG550XG-24F 24-Port 10G SFP+ Stackable Managed SwitchSG550XG-24F
SF550X-24 24-Port 10/100 Stackable Managed SwitchSF550X-24
SF550X-24P 24-Port 10/100 PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSF550X-24P
SF550X-24MP 24-Port 10/100 PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSF550X-24MP
SF550X-48 48-Port 10/100 Stackable Managed SwitchSF550X-48
SF550X-48P 48-Port 10/100 PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSF550X-48P
SF550X-48MP 48-Port 10/100 PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSF550X-48MP
SG550X-24 24-Port Gigabit Stackable Managed SwitchSG550X-24
SG550X-24P 24-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG550X-24P
SG550X-24MP 24-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG550X-24MP
SG550X-24MPP 24-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG550X-24MPP
Get To Know Your Switch
12
Get To Know Your Switch
Product Models
DescriptionSKU Name
SG550X-48 48-Port Gigabit Stackable Managed SwitchSG550X-48
SG550X-48P 48-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG550X-48P
SG550X-48MP 48-Port Gigabit PoE Stackable Managed SwitchSG550X-48MP
SX550X-16FT 16-Port 10G Stackable Managed SwitchSX550X-16FT
SX550X-12F 12-Port 10G SFP+ Stackable Managed SwitchSX550X-12F
SX550X-24 24-Port 10GBase-T Stackable Managed SwitchSX550X-24
SX550X-24FT 24-Port 10G Stackable Managed SwitchSX550X-24FT
SX550X-24F 24-Port 10G SFP+ Stackable Managed SwitchSX550X-24F
SX550X-52 52-Port 10GBase-T Stackable Managed SwitchSX550X-52
Navigation
The navigation menu, located at the top right of each UI page, lists the device’s main features.You can access
each feature’s UI pages using a series of cascading menus. To access an individual UI page, click the
corresponding feature tab in the navigation menu to display a menu of subcategories. Select a subcategory